Resolution	No.	
-------------------	-----	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BY THE MISSION POLICE DEPARTMENT OF AN AGREEMENT FOR THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF STATE RIGHT OF WAY OF A SINGLE NORTHBOUND LANE ON SHARY ROAD (FM 494) FROM VICTORIA ROAD TO SCHOOL LANE FOR SHARYLAND HIGH SCHOOL HOMECOMING PARADE AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A PUBLIC PERMIT THEREFORE;

WHEREAS, the state owns and operates a system of highways for public use and benefit including Mission, in Hidalgo County; and

WHEREAS, the City has requested the temporary closure of a single northbound lane on Shary Road (FM 494) from Victoria Road to School Lane, between the hours of 4:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. on Wednesday, October 23, 2024.

WHEREAS, the event will be located within the City's incorporated area; and

WHEREAS, the State, in recognition of the public purpose of the event, wishes to cooperate with the City so long as the safety and convenience of the traveling public is ensured and that the closure of the State's right-of-way will be performed within the State's requirement, and in connection therewith, the State requires an agreement between the City and the State in regard thereto; and

WHEREAS, 43 TAC, Section 22.12 establishes the rules and procedures for the temporary closure of a segment of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the attached agreement has been developed in accordance with the rules and procedures of 43 TAC, Section 22.12.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The Pink 5k walk/run is an event that serves a public purpose.

SECTION 2: The attached agreement which is made a part hereof for all purposes is approved and the City Manager is authorized to sign same on behalf of the City.

SECTION 3: Pursuant to said agreement, the City will close the single northbound lane on Shary Road (FM 494) from Victoria Road to School Lane, for safety reasons. The original route will begin in the parking lot of the Mission Event Center (200 N. Shary Rd.), exit through the west parking lot of the Mission Event Center, travel North on Shary Road (FM 494) (passing Business 83), and end at Sharyland High School (1216 N. Shary Rd).

SECTION 4: The City Manager is authorized to issue a parade permit for the Sharyland High School Homecoming Parade.

READ, CONSIDERED AND APPROVED on this, the 14th day of October, 2024.

	Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Anna Carrillo, City Secretary	